

No. 19-1392

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., STATE HEALTH OFFICER,
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JACKSON WOMEN’S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE SCHOLARS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

KHIARA M. BRIDGES
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW
441 North Addition
Berkeley, CA 94720
khiara.m.bridges@berkeley.edu
(510) 642-8568

DOROTHY E. ROBERTS
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
CAREY LAW SCHOOL
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
dorothyroberts@law.upenn.edu
(215) 573-2155

GARY N. FRISCHLING
Counsel of Record
MILBANK LLP
2029 Century Park East
33rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
gfrischling@milbank.com
(424) 386-4000

ERIN M. CULBERTSON
MILBANK LLP
1850 K Street, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
eculbertson@milbank.com
(202) 835-7500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THIS COURT’S UNBROKEN LINE OF ABORTION PRECEDENT UNEQUIVOCALLY ESTABLISHES A WOMAN’S RIGHT TO MAKE THE ULTIMATE DECISION WHETHER TO CONTINUE A PREGNANCY BEFORE VIABILITY	7
II. THE BAN IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND WILL IMPOSE SIGNIFICANT BURDENS ON A VULNERABLE GROUP OF MARGINALIZED WOMEN—BLACK WOMEN	12
A. Precedent Requires the Court to Consider the Real World Impacts of Abortion Legislation in Evaluating the Constitutionality of Such Legislation	13
B. Black Women Disproportionately Utilize Abortion Services in Mississippi Because They Are Extremely Disadvantaged.....	15
1. Black Women Are Overrepresented Among Mississippi’s Poor	16

2.	Black Women Are More Likely Than Other Racial Groups to Encounter Difficulties Accessing Safe and Effective Contraception.....	17
3.	Black Women Are Less Likely Than Other Groups of Women to Be Able to Control the Conditions Under Which They Have Sex.....	19
III.	BLACK WOMEN IN MISSISSIPPI DISPROPORTIONATELY TURN TO ABORTION BECAUSE THEY ARE TRYING TO EXACT A MODICUM OF CONTROL OVER THEIR BODIES AND LIVES.....	20
IV.	THE REPRODUCTIVE JUSTICE FRAMEWORK CONTEMPLATES THE CENTRALITY OF ABORTION ACCESS TO RACIAL JUSTICE.....	26
A.	The Three Prongs of Reproductive Justice	28
B.	The Reproductive Justice Framework Teaches That the Appropriate Way to Reduce Abortion Rates Among Black Women Is Not to Coerce Them Into Motherhood, But to Transform the Social Conditions Within Which They Live	30

C. The Reproductive Justice Framework Recognizes That Coercing Black Women into Motherhood Is Particularly Cruel Given the U.S.'s High Rates of Black Maternal Death and Morbidity	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)	13
<i>FDA v. Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	14, 16
<i>Fields v. Smith</i> , 656 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	21
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 536 (S.D. Miss. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memphis Ctr. for Reprod. Health v. Slatery</i> , No. 20-5969, 2021 WL 4127691 (6th Cir. Sept. 10, 2021)	24
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4, 14
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. v. Strange</i> , 3 F.4th 1240 (11th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)	23

STATUTES

Miss. Code. Ann. § 37-13-171 (1972).....	18, 19
Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-41-191	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Asian Cmtys. for Reprod. Justice, <i>A New Vision for Advancing Our Movement for Reproductive Health, Reproductive Rights and Reproductive Justice</i> 5 (2005), https://forwardtogether.org/ wp-content/uploads/2017/12/ACRJ-A- New-Vision.pdf	26
Associated Press, <i>Illegal Sex is Fought in House</i> , Enter. J. (McComb, Miss.), Mar. 12, 1964.....	22
Khiara M. Bridges, <i>Elision and Erasure: Race, Class, and Gender in Harris v. McRae</i> , in <i>Reproductive Rights and Justice Stories</i> 118 (Melissa Murray et al. eds., 2019)	25
Khiara M. Bridges, <i>White Privilege and White Disadvantage</i> , 105 Va. L. Rev. 449 (2019).....	26
Susan A. Cohen, <i>Abortion and Women of Color: The Bigger Picture</i> , 11 Guttmacher Pol’y Rev. 2 (2008)	17

- Bev Cole, *Black Women and the Motherhood Myth*,
in Linda Greenhouse & Reva B. Siegel, *Before
Roe v. Wade: Voices that Shaped the Abortion
Debate Before the Supreme Court's Ruling* 53
(2010) 24, 25
- Andreea A. Creanga et al., *Racial and Ethnic
Disparities in Severe Maternal Morbidity: A
Multistate Analysis, 2008-2010*, 210 *Am. J.
Obstetrics & Gynecology* 435.e1 (2014) 33
- Ctr. for Reprod. Rights et al., *Reproductive
Injustice: Racial and Gender Discrimination
in U.S. Health Care* (2014) 34
- Asha DuMonthier et al., *The Status of Black
Women in the United States* 66, *Inst. for
Women's Policy Research* (2017) *passim*
- Lawrence B. Finer et al., *Reasons U.S. Women
Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative
Perspectives*, 37 *Persp. on Sexual & Reprod.
Health* 110 (2005) 16, 17
- Patrick J. Fowler et al., *Homelessness and Aging
Out of Foster Care: A National Comparison of
Child Welfare-Involved Adolescents*, 77
Children & Youth Servs. Rev. 27 (2017) 10
- Tanya Funchess et al., *Racial Disparities in
Reproductive Healthcare Among Parous and
Nulliparous Women in Mississippi*, 8 *J. Racial
& Ethnic Health Disparities* 304 (2020) 10, 18

- Ronald Hall, *The US Adoption System Discriminates Against Darker-Skinned Children*, PRI: The World (Feb. 21, 2019), <https://www.pri.org/stories/2019-02-21/us-adoption-system-discriminates-against-darker-skinned-children> 10
- Health Coverage by Race and Ethnicity, 2010-2019*, Kaiser Family Found., <https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/issue-brief/health-coverage-by-race-and-ethnicity/> (last visited Sept. 17, 2021) 11
- Charvonne N. Holliday et al., *Racial Differences in Pregnancy Intention, Reproductive Coercion, and Partner Violence Among Family Planning Clients: A Qualitative Exploration*, 28 *Women's Health Issues* 205 (2018)..... 20
- Elizabeth Howell, *Reducing Disparities in Severe Maternal Morbidity and Mortality*, 61 *Clinical Obstetrics & Gynecology* 387 (2018)..... 32
- Donna L. Hoyert, *Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2019*, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Mar. 21, 2021), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hestat/maternal-mortality-2021/maternal-mortality-2021.htm> 31
- Kathryn Joyce, *Abortion as "Black Genocide": An Old Scare Tactic Re-Emerges* (Apr. 29, 2010), Political Research Assocs., <https://www.politicalresearch.org/2010/04/29/abortion-as-black-genocide-an-old-scare-tactic-re-emerges> 24

- Theresa Y. Kim et al., *Racial/Ethnic Differences in Unintended Pregnancy: Evidence From a National Sample of U.S. Women*, 50 *Am. J. Preventative Med.* 427 (2016) 11
- Rebecca M. Kluchin, *Fit to be Tied: Sterilization and Reproductive Rights in America, 1950-1980* (2009) 22
- Zakiya Luna & Kristin Luker, *Reproductive Justice*, 9 *Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci.* 327 (2013) 26, 27, 28
- Melissa Murray, *Race-ing Roe: Reproductive Justice, Racial Justice, and the Battle for Roe v. Wade*, 134 *Harv. L. Rev.* 2025(2021) *passim*
- Mississippi Maternal Mortality Report 2013-2016*, Miss. State Dep't Health 10 (2019), https://msdh.ms.gov/msdhsite/index.cfm/31,8127,299,pdf/Maternal_Mortality_2019_amended.pdf..... 33, 34
- Sex Ed for Social Change (SIECUS), *Mississippi's Sex Ed Snapshot* (2021), <https://siecus.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/01/Mississippi.pdf>..... 19
- Nat'l P'ship for Women & Families, *Black Women and the Wage Gap* (Mar. 2021), <https://www.nationalpartnership.org/our-work/resources/economic-justice/fair-pay/african-american-women-wage-gap.pdf> 8

- Number of Reported Legal Abortions by State of Occurrence*, Kaiser Family Found., <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/state-indicator/number-of-abortions> (last visited Sept. 17, 2021)15
- Our History*, SisterSong, Trust Black Women, <https://trustblackwomen.org/our-roots> ...24, 25, 26
- Julius Paul, *The Return of Punitive Sterilization Proposals: Current Attacks on Illegitimacy and the AFDC Program*, 3 L. & Soc’y Rev. 77 (1968)22
- Cindy Pearson, *Protecting and Expanding Medicaid Means Confronting Racism Baked into the Program*, Nat’l Women’s Health Network (Apr. 3, 2019), <https://nwhn.org/protecting-and-expanding-medicaid-means-confronting-racism-baked-into-the-program/> 11
- Population Distribution by Race/Ethnicity*, Kaiser Family Found., <https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/distribution-by-raceethnicity/> (last visited Sept. 17, 2021)14
- Poverty Rate by Race/Ethnicity*, Kaiser Family Found., <https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/poverty-rate-by-race-ethnicity> (last visited Sept. 17, 2021)..... 14

Pregnancy Mortality Surveillance System, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention (Nov. 25, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/ maternal-mortality/pregnancy- mortality-surveillance-system.htm (last visited Sept. 17, 2021)	32
<i>Reported Legal Abortions by Race of Women Who Obtained Abortion by the State of Occurrence</i> , Kaiser Family Found., https://www.kff.org/womens-health- policy/state-indicator/abortions-by-race/ (last visited Sept. 17, 2021)	16
<i>Resource: The Wage Gap, State by State</i> , Nat'l Women's L. Ctr., https://nwlc.org/resources/wage-gap-state- state/ (last updated Mar. 16, 2021)	8
<i>The Rights of Pregnant Employees</i> , Miss. Bar, https://www.msbar.org/for-the- public/consumer-information/the-rights-of- pregnant-employees (last visited Sept. 17, 2021)	9
Dorothy Roberts, <i>Abolishing Policing Also Means Abolishing Family Regulations</i> , <i>The Imprint</i> (June 16, 2020)	9
Dorothy Roberts & Lisa Sangoi, <i>Black Families Matter: How the Child Welfare System Punishes Poor Families of Color</i> , <i>The Appeal</i> (Mar. 26, 2018)	9

- Dorothy Roberts, *Dorothy Roberts Argues That Justice Clarence Thomas’s Box v. Planned Parenthood Concurrence Distorts History*, U. Pa. Law (June 6, 2019), <https://www.law.upenn.edu/live/news/9138-dorothy-roberts-argues-that-justice-clarence...> 22
- Dorothy Roberts, *Killing the Black Body: Race, Reproduction, and the Meaning of Liberty* 56 (2d ed. 2017) 18, 27
- Rachel Rosenberg & Samuel Abbott, *Supporting Older Youth Beyond Age 18: Examining Data and Trends in Extended Foster Care*, *Child Trends* (June 3, 2019), <https://www.childtrends.org/publications/supporting-older-youth-beyond-age-18-examining-data-and-trends-in-extended-foster-care> 10
- Loretta J. Ross & Rickie Solinger, *Reproductive Justice: An Introduction* (2017) 26
- Jael Silliman et al., *Undivided Rights: Women of Color Organize for Reproductive Justice* (2004) 27
- Teen Pregnancy Rates By State 2021*, World Population Rev., <https://worldpopulationreview.com/state-rankings/teen-pregnancy-rates-by-state> (last visited Sept. 17, 2021) 12, 15

Roosa Tikkanen et al., *Maternal Mortality and Maternity Care in the United States Compared to 10 Other Developed Countries the Commonwealth Fund* (Nov. 18, 2020), <https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2020/nov/maternal-mortality-maternity-care-us-compared-10-countries> 31

Sex and HIV Education, Guttmacher Inst., <https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/sex-and-hiv-education#> (last visited Sept. 17, 2021) 19

Status of State Medicaid Expansion Decisions: Interactive Map, Kaiser Family Found., <https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/status-of-state-medicare-expansion-decisions-interactive-map/> (last visited Sept. 17, 2021) 11

Carolyn M. West, *Black Women and Intimate Partner Violence: New Directions for Research*, 19 J. Interpersonal Violence 1487 (2004) 19

Women in State Legislatures for 2021, Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <https://www.ncsl.org/legislators-staff/legislators/womens-legislative-network/women-in-state-legislatures-for-2021.aspx> (last visited Sept. 17, 2021) 23

Yale Glob. Health Justice P’ship, *When the State Fails: Maternal Mortality and Racial Disparity in Georgia* 16 (2018) 32, 34
